
 
 
 

 
 

CABINET 

08 March 2012 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room - Council Office 

 
AGENDA 

 

Membership: 

 
Chairman: Fleming 

 

Mrs. Bosley, Mrs Bracken,  Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Mrs. Hunter and Ramsay 

 
1. Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 9 February 2012  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

2. Declarations of interest   
 

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 

 

4. Matters referred from Council  

None  

 

 

5. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee 

and/or Select Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the 

Constitution)  

 

 

6. LDF Timetable  (Pages 9 - 44) 
 

Alan Dyer 
 

7. West Kent Equality Partnership - Aims and Commitments for 2012-16  

� 

(Pages 45 - 52) 
 

Sarah Lavallie 
 

8. Community Grant Allocations 2012/2013  

�  

(Pages 53 - 74) 
 

Lesley Bowles 
 

9. Big Community Fund Applications  (Pages 75 - 80) 
 

Lesley Bowles 
 

�Indicates a Key Decision� Indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the 

appropriate Director or Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 



This page is intentionally left blank



 33

CABINET 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
9 February 2012 commencing at 7.00 p.m. 

Present: Cllr. Fleming  (Chairman) 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs Bracken, Mrs Clark, Mrs Hunter and Ramsay. 

Also Present: Cllrs. Bosley, Fittock and Mrs Purves. 

Apologies: Cllr Mrs. Davison 

66. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Referring to Minute 64, the Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities clarified 
that she had not been questioning the legitimacy of the grounds for refusal but was 
arguing that grounds for refusal should be applied consistently and not selectively. 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 January 
2012 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

67.      DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Mrs Hunter declared a Personal Interest as the Council Appointee 
on the Board of the Citizens Advice Bureau (Sevenoaks and Swanley). 

68. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 

There were no questions from Members. 

69. MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE AND/OR SELECT COMMITTEES 

(a) Treasury Management Strategy – (Performance and Governance – 10 
January 2012) 

This was considered under Minute 72 below. 

70. HOUSING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Balanced Communities introduced the 
draft Housing Strategy Action Plan which had been produced to reflect 
findings from consultation and latest intelligence, both of which provided an 
indication of future housing need and demand.  If approved, delivery of the 
Housing Strategy Action Plan would be overseen by the Local Strategic 
Partnership’s (LSP) Strategic Housing Sub-group, which was represented by 
District Council Officers and a number of other partner organisations.  
Progress reports would be taken to the main LSP and Services Select 
Committee to update on strategic objectives.  A full review and update of the 
Housing Action Strategy Plan would take place in 2014. 

The Chairman highlighted that the changes that were being introduced to 
Housing Benefit and the introduction of Universal Tax Credit would have an 
impact on the Action Plan.  The Housing Policy Manager reported that the 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Cabinet –  12 January 2012 

 34

changes would be kept under review and any amendments to the Action Plan 
would be presented to the LSP Strategic Housing Sub-group when necessary. 

Action 
[...]
 options but that it was becoming 
increasingly difficult to find places to invest.  Members noted that the Council 
continued to only invest in UK-based banks. 

Resolved that Full Council be recommended to approve the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement. 

73. CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND ASSET MAINTENANCE 2012 

 The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced a report 
setting out the proposed 2012/15 Capital Programme, with supporting 
documentation in a standard format for individual scheme bids.  Projected 
capital receipts were included, indicating the proposed financing of the 
Programme. 

 The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money highlighted that the 
proposed scheme for locating a Police office within the Argyle Road Offices 
had been included within the Capital Bids. 

Resolved that: 

(a) the Capital Programme 2012/15 and funding method set out 
in the report be approved; and 

(b) the proposed Asset Maintenance budget of £372,000 be 
agreed for 2012/13. 

74. REVENUE BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2012/13 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



Cabinet –  12 January 2012 

 36

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced a report 
setting out the proposed budget and required level of Council Tax for 
2012/13.  The proposed net expenditure budget was £13.443m (£13.771 in 
2011/12.  Subject to any further changes this would envisage no Council Tax 
increase in 2012/13, with the District’s council tax remaining at £181.89 for a 
Band D property for the year. 

The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder for Value for Money, the Finance 
Advisory Group and Officers for the work they had undertaken in producing 
the 10 year budget which had provided financial stability for the Council.  As 
a result of good financial management the Council had been able to freeze 
Council Tax at a time when other Local Authorities were seeking to increase 
their level of Council Tax. 

Resolved that it be recommended to Full Council that: 

(a) The Summary of Council Expenditure and Council Tax set out in 
Appendix C to the report be approved; 

(b) The 10 year budget 2011/12 to 2021/22 set out in Appendix A, 
including the growth and savings proposals set out at Appendix B to 
the report, be approved and that where possible any variations 
during and between years be met from the Budget Stabilisation 
Fund. 

(c) Any changes in the tax base and collection fund and other minor 
variations be transferred to/from the Budget Stabilisation Reserve. 

75. ANNUAL REVIEW OF PARKING CHARGES FOR 2012/13 – RESULTS OF 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

  The Portfolio Holder for the Cleaner and Greener Environment introduced a 
report outlining the outcome of the public consultation for the proposed 
increases to car park and on-street parking charges for 2012/13.  On 3 
November 2011, the Cabinet considered and approved proposals for 
increasing certain parking charges to contribute to the Council’s overall 
budget target for 2012/13. 

  A petition containing 1,317 signatures calling upon the Council to abandon all 
plans to increase parking charges in Sevenoaks town centre in 2012 was 
submitted to Council at its meeting on 29 November 2011.  It was resolved 
that the petition be referred to the Cabinet in order that it be considered at the 
same time as the outcome of the consultation process. 

  The consultation period for the car park proposals ended on 11 December 
2011.  In addition to the usual notices in local newspapers and the car parks, 
letters were sent to all season ticket holders and resident permit holders 
advising them of the proposals.  In total nine responses were received to the 
consultation including a response from the Sevenoaks Town Council, 
Westerham Parish Council and Kent Police. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 4



Cabinet –  12 January 2012 

 37

  The consultation period for the on-street proposals ended on 11 December 
2011. In addition to the usual notices in local newspapers and displayed on-
street, lette
[...]
hree ambitions set out in the vision were (i) growing the economy, (ii) 
tackling disadvantage and (iii) putting the citizen in control.  In addition, the 
document also set out three cross cutting themes (i) protecting and 
enhancing the environment, (ii) improving community safety, crime and anti-
social behaviour, and (iii) improving health.  The document recognised that 
District and Borough Council areas were the building blocks for service 
delivery in Kent and it also recognised the need to identify local priorities and 
deliver the ambitions in a way that met them. 

It was proposed that performance assurance of the Vision for Kent should be 
light-touch and non-bureaucratic, using existing performance information.  An 
Annual Report would also be developed. 

The Portfolio Holder for the Cleaner and Greener Environment suggested 
that a glossary at the end of the document would aid public understanding.  
The Head of Community Development responded that, despite requests, 
Kent County Council had not produced a glossary. 

The Chairman, who had been involved in developing the ‘tackling 
disadvantage’ ambition reported that this was the best piece of joint work with 
Kent County Council that he had been involved in. 

Resolved that the draft Vision for Kent be endorsed. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 6



Cabinet –  12 January 2012 

 39

THE MEETING ENDED AT  7:50 PM 

 

Chairman 

Implementation of Decisions 

This notice was published on 13 February 2012. The decisions contained in minutes 
70, 71, 72, 73 and 74 take effect immediately.   The decisions contained in minutes 
75, 76, 77 take effect on 21 February 2012.    

Agenda Item 1

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK TIMETABLE 

CABINET 8 MARCH 2012 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Community and Planning 

Services 

Status: For consideration 

Also considered by: LDF Advisory Group  and Environment Select Committee 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: 

The report explains the need to amend the timetable for publishing the Allocations and 

Development Management DPD so that it takes full account of the NPPF and enables 

further consideration to be given to key development sites.  It also covers other changes 

to the LDF timetable, including the production of a Charging Schedule for the 

Community Infrastructure Levy and planning for gypsies and travellers.  A revised Local 

Development Scheme, which is the statutory document setting out the timetable for 

preparing LDF documents is contained in Appendix A to this report. 

This report supports all the key aims of the Community Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Davison 

Head of Service Head of Development Services – Mr Jim Kehoe 

Recommendation : 

That the revised Local Development Scheme be agreed. 

Reason for recommendation: To help ensure the Allocations and Development 

Management DPD is sound, to bring forward a CIL Charging Schedule and provision for 

gypsies and travellers in a timely way and to keep the Local Development Scheme up to 

date. 

Background 

1 Following the adoption of the Core Strategy plan preparation has focussed on the 

Allocations and Development Management DPD which will contain proposals for 

the development of key sites and detailed policies to control development.  

Separate consultation has taken place on draft proposals for site allocations and 

development management policies. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 

2 The programme for the DPD had been to take the draft document to Environment 

Select on 17 January then Cabinet and Full Council on 9 and 21 February, leading 

to formal “publication” in March. 

3 Once the publication stage is reached it is difficult to make significant changes to 

the plan without withdrawing and re-publishing which potentially involves 

substantial delay.  It is therefore extremely important that the plan is a finished 

document so far as the Council is concern
[...]
lank



 

West Kent Equality Partnership – Aims and Commitments for 2012-16 

Cabinet – 8th March 2012 

Report of the: Chief Executive 

Status: For Decision  

Also considered by: Social Affairs Select Committee – 27th March 2012 

Key Decision: Yes  

Executive Summary: A document setting out aims and commitments for the West Kent 
Equality Partnership has been prepared and is being presented for approval.  It will 

replace the Council’s current Comprehensive Equality Policy and Scheme. 

This report supports the Key Aim of the Community Plan. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Bracken 

Head of Service Chief Executive – Robin Hales 

Recommendation to Cabinet:   

(a) It be resolved that Cabinet adopt the West Kent Equality Partnership Aims and 

Commitments for 2012-16.  

(b) It be resolved that Cabinet delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder for Safe and 

Caring Communities to respond to any comments by the Social Affairs Select Committee, 

in order to comply with the statutory timescale. 

Recommendation to Social Affairs Select Committee:  

(c) It be resolved that Social Affairs Select Committee receive the West Kent Equality 

Partnership Aims and Commitments for 2012-16 

Reason for recommendation: To ensure the Council complies with its obligations under 
the Equality Act 2010. 

Introduction 

1 The approval of the equality aims and commitments are within the Council’s Policy 

Framework and a matter for the Cabinet. 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 45



 

Equality Act 2010 

2 Equality legislation changed in 2010, requiring the Council to take specific actions to 

ensure its legal obligations are met.  The Act sets out a ‘Public Sector Equality Duty’ 

which requires public authorities to have ‘due regard’ to the need to eliminate 

discrimination, advance equality of opportunity, and foster good relations between 

different people when carrying out their day to day work – in shaping policy, in 

delivering services and in relation to their own employees.  As part of the duty, the 

Council is required to prepare and publish one or more objectives by 6th April 2012 

and at least every four years thereafter.  A statutory code of practice for the Public 

Sector Equality Duty is not due to be published by the Equality and Human Rights 

Commission until Spring 2012 but in the meantime we are required to comply with 

the statutory deadline and have taken non-statutory guidance into account.   

 
West Kent Equality Partnership 

3 The West Kent Equality Partnership was formed in 2010 between Sevenoaks District 

Council, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council and Tunbridge Wells Borough 

Council.  The partnership has developed a joint response to the requirement to 

publish equality objectives intended to support improved partnership working and to 

allow authorities to report shared outcomes against common objectives. 

Aims and Commitments  

4 The West Kent Equality Partnership Aims and Commitments 2012-16 are attached at 

Appendix A.  These have been informed and developed by officers from all three 

authorities.  This will replace the Council’s existing Comprehensive Equality Policy and 

Scheme.  The aims and commitments are set out in a more concise document which 

takes a proportionate approach in responding to the duty reflecting the demographic 

profile of our communities and current resource constraints.  It  also aims to support 

and strengthen the corporate priorities within each authority. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

The implementation of actions to achieve the aims and commitments will need to be 

incorporated into appropriate service planning and service budgets. 

Community Impact and Outcomes  

The West Kent Equality Partnership Aims and Commitments are intended to have a 

positive impact on our communities and people who use our services.  Outcomes will be 

reported on annually. 

Legal, Human Rights etc.  

The Council is required to comply with the Equality Act 2010.  Failure to 
[...]


 
 

Sevenoaks District Council 

 

Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 

 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



This document sets out the aims and commitments for the three West Kent authorities – 

Sevenoaks District Council, Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council and Tunbridge Wells 

Borough Council - for 2012-16.   

The aims and commitments in this document have been identified by taking a complete 

view of the factors that may lead to disadvantage.  We want to make sure that people have 

the opportunity to reach their potential and that our services meet their needs. 

This document supports and strengthens the corporate priorities within each Council by 

identifying common aims that we will all work towards. The commitments in this document 

apply to Councillors and staff and set standards for others who deliver services for our 

Councils. 

 
As a Community Leader we will: 

Work together to find and reduce the effects of reduced financial resources by: 

� Taking informed decisions and being accountable for them; 

� Asking for the views of local people, groups and representatives and responding to them; 

� Delivering results that make a positive difference to people; and  

� Leading by example when working with partners and contractors. 

 
Aim How will we measure our results? 

We will make sure our events and 

activities are open to all and raise 

awareness. 

− We will assess peoples’ experiences of 

our events and activities, including those 

linked to the 2012 Olympic/ Paralympic 

Games. 

- We will review access to and attendance 

at events and services, including Kent 

County Council’s Integrated Youth Service. 

We will record, monitor and respond to 

‘hate’ incidents. 

- We will make data on reported cases 

available 

- We will deal with cases properly. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 50



As a Service provider we will: 

Work together to make sure ou
[...]
of equality impact assessments and work together 

on these where suitable. 

� We will develop an action plan setting out how we will deliver our aims and 

commitments. 

 

Rights and Responsibilities 

� The Chief Executive of each Council will have overall responsibility for implementing the 

aims and commitments in this document.   

� Senior Managers will make sure their service areas comply with this document.   

� Each member of staff has responsibility to read, understand and implement this policy 

statement and to take responsibility for their own behaviour.  Each Councillor has 

responsibility to read, understand and make sure their behaviour has regard for this 

policy statement. 

� Implementation of these aims and commitments will be monitored by the Corporate 

Equalities Monitoring Groups at each Council.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you require this document in large print or in any other format, 
please contact: (phone numbers for each authority to be added). 

Agenda Item 7

Page 52



 

 

CABINET –  8 MARCH 2012. 

COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME DRAFT ALLOCATIONS 2012/13 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Community and Planning 

Services  

Status: For Decision 

Executive Summary: This report sets out information about the Community Grant Scheme 

and summarises applications received by the Council from voluntary organisations for 

funding during 2012/13. 

Details of the appraisal process are provided.  This included a lengthy and detailed 

consultation with the Community Wellbeing Portfolio Holder and the Balanced 

Communities Portfolio Holder, who have been trained in appraisal techniques.  

Recommended grants are set out in Appendix C. 

Copies of the applications received are available in the Members’ Room. 

Officers would be pleased to answer detailed questions about individual applications in 

advance of the meeting. 

This report supports all of the Key Aims of Sustainable Community Plan.  

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Bosley 

Head of Service Head of Community Development - Lesley Bowles 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that: 

a) Grants, as set out in Appendix C of this report be approved subject to the 

conditions set out in paragraph 14. 

 

Background 

1 The Council’s Community Grant Scheme supports voluntary organisations that, 

through their work, contribute to the priorities set out in the Sustainable 

Community Action Plan 2010-13. 

Introduction 

2 The grant guidelines were reviewed during 2010/11 and revised guidelines were 

agreed by Cabinet on 30 September 2010. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 53



 

 

3 The grant scheme was publicised widely across the District within the voluntary 

sector, through town and parish councils, libraries and in the press in September 

2011.  The closing date was 18th November 2011.  The total budget available for 

distribution in 2012/13 is £153,331, including £98,540 for the Citizens’ Advice 

Bureaux in the District. Funding for the Citizens’ Advice Bureaux is subject to a 

three year Service Level Agreement (SLA).  

4 A total of 38 grant applications have been received, representing total grant 

requests of £105,672.   

(a) A copy of the Council’s Corporate Code of Practice for making grants is 

attached at Appendix A 

(b) A copy of the scheme guidelines is attached at Appendix B 

(c) A full schedule of applications is attached at Appendix C. The Community 

Wellbeing Portfolio Holder has copies of all of the applications and a full 

set is available in the Member’s Room.  Officers would be pleased to deal 

with any detailed queries in advance of the meeting.   

(d) Two organisations submitted more than one application. Under the grant 

guidelines, organisations may only submit one application. Both 

organisations withdrew one application : 

 Kent Association for the Blind 

 Play Place Innov8 

(e) One application was received that was subsequently withdrawn by the
[...]
es carried out by voluntary and community groups in the District can be 

broadly summarised as follows: 

• Community infrastructure and umbrella services – these provide by groups who 

provide services to other voluntary and community groups, such as advice about 

funding and training;  

• Volunteering services; 

•  Advice and counselling services; 

•  Activities for specific groups, such as older people, families, young people and 

people with disabilities;  

• Arts and sports – the Community Grant scheme grant aids Sevenoaks District Arts 

Council and the Sevenoaks District Sports Council, who in turn provide onward 

funding to arts and sports groups across the District.   

Recommended Level of Grant 

10 A summary of the total value of recommendations in this report and the total 

budget is set out below.  

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 55



 

 

 

11   

Total 2012/13 grant budget available to voluntary sector and 

youth groups, arts and sports councils and play schemes 

(subject to approval of budget) 

£153,331 

 

Grants to CABx for 2012/13 under the terms of the agreed SLA  £98,540 

Recommended grants to all other voluntary and youth groups £54,790 

 

Total recommendations  £153,330 

12 A full list of grants recommended to voluntary and youth groups is attached at 

Appendix C.  

13 Unsuccessful applicants will be informed of the reason for this decision, and 

encouraged to contact Voluntary Action Within Kent or North West Kent Council for 

Voluntary Service for advice and support in seeking funding elsewhere if 

appropriate. 

Recommended Conditions 

14 It is recommended that grants be made to voluntary organisations subject to the 

following conditions:  

(i) that performance indicators are adhered to and monitored;   

(ii) that appropriate recognition of the this Council’s funding contribution is 

made in all their publicity; and 

(iii) where services are provided over a wider area than the District boundaries, 

organisations will be required to hold grant aid from this Council in a 

restricted fund for the benefit of Sevenoaks District residents.  

Key Implications 

Financial  

15 The level of funding recommended is in accordance with the 2012/13 budget of 

£153,331. 

Non financial Resources 

16 The work connected with the Community Grant Scheme administration and 

monitoring is being undertaken through existing resources. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 56



 

 

Community Impact and Outcomes 

17 The Community Grant Scheme assists a wide variety of voluntary  organisations 

across the District to provide services for residents in greatest need.  Often the 

support of the District Council enables organisations to lever in additional funding, 

adding value for money.  Examples of the types of services provided are given in 

paragraph 9. 

Equality Impact Assessment 

18 The Scheme exists to help voluntary groups who provide services for residents of 

the District, particularly those working to help those in greatest need.  The 

Scheme’s aims include to support ‘Work or projects which improve opportunities 

for vulnerable and elderly people or those with particular needs including those 

that encourage community participation.  All applicants confirm that they have an 

equalities policy or sign an equalities statement. 

 

Legal, Human Rights etc.  

19 There are no legal or human rights issues relating to this report.  All organisations 

applying for funding are required, where appropriate, to have child protection 

and/or adult protection policies. 

Sustainability Checklist 

20  sustainability checklist has been completed and a positive impact is anticipated. 

Conclusion 

21 The work of the voluntary sector across the Sevenoaks District is highly valued. 

The Council’s grants programme supports the dedication and commitment of the 

many volunteers who help the most vulnerable people in the District. 

22 Risk Assessment Statement  

RISK IMPACT CONTROL 

Grants 
[...]
inability checklist was completed for the Cabinet report of 21 July 2011. 

12 Risk Assessment Statement  

RISK MITIGATION 

That the project is unable to 

proceed for unforeseen reasons 

The grant will be paid on receipt of an invoice for 

the work that has been countersigned by the 

delivery organisation to confirm that the work has 

been satisfactorily completed. 

 

Sources of Information: 

 

Big Community Fund Guidelines and Application 

Form 

Sevenoaks District Council Code of Practice for 

grant-making 

Contact Officer(s): Lesley Bowles Ext. 7335 

DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY AND PLANNING 

SERVICES  

KRISTEN PATERSON 

 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 76



Agenda Item 9

Page 77



Agenda Item 9

Page 78



Agenda Item 9

Page 79



Agenda Item 9

Page 80


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 9 February 2012
	6 LDF Timetable
	Item 06 - LDF Timetable Appendix A
	Item 06 - LDF Timetable Appendix B

	7 West Kent Equality Partnership - Aims and Commitments for 2012-16
	Item 07 - West Kent Equlaity Partnership Appendix

	8 Community Grant Allocations 2012/2013
	Item 08 - Community Grants Allocations Appendix A
	Item 08 - Community Grants allocations Appendix B
	Item 08 - Community Grant Allocations - Appendix C

	9 Big Community Fund Applications
	Item 09 - Big Community Fund - Crockenhill Application - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

41 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the held on 8 March 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Mrs. Hunter, Ramsay and Mrs. Bracken 

 
 Apologies for absence: Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley 

 
 Cllr. Fittock was also present. 

 
 
 
79. Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 9 February 2012  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 9 February 2012 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 

80. Declarations of interest  
 

In relation to Item 8, Community Grant Allocations 2012/2013, Councillors Ramsey 
and Mrs Clark declared personal interests as the HAWK scheme was run by their 
parishes. 
 
Councillor Mrs Davison declared a prejudicial interest in Item 8, Community Grant 
Allocations 2012/2013, and left the meeting for the duration of this item. 
 
81. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were no questions from Members. 
 
82. LDF Timetable  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement introduced a report explaining 
the need to amend the timetable for publishing the Allocations and Development 
Management DPD so that it took full account of the NPPF and enabled further 
consideration to be given to key development sites.  The report also outlined other 
changes to the LDF timetable, including the production of a Charging Schedule for 
the Community Infrastructure Levy and planning for gypsies and travellers. 
 
The Chairman questioned the amount of partnership working with neighbouring 
authorities to ensure the smooth implementation of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL).  The Principal Planning Officer provided assurances that work was 
ongoing with other local authorities in Kent. It was also noted that the Council will 
have greater control over CIL receipts compared to the current S106 planning 
obligations arrangements.  
 
The Chairman noted that the Gypsy and Traveller DPD would not be completed until 
August 2014 and questioned the action that would be taken by Sevenoaks District 



Cabinet - 8 March 2012 

42 

 

Council until the DPD had been implemented.  The Principal Planning Officer 
reported that an interim policy of granting temporary consent of up to three years had 
been implemented.  The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement highlighted 
that the new Gypsy and Traveller DPD would replace the Gypsy Needs Assessment. 
 
 Resolved that the revised Local Development Scheme be agreed to help 
ensure the Allocations and Development Management DPD is sound, to bring 
forward a Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule and provision for 
gypsies and travellers in a timely way and to keep the Local Development Scheme 
up to date. 
 
83. West Kent Equality Partnership - Aims and Commitments for 2012-16  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Safe Communities introduced a report setting out aims and 
commitments for the West Kent Equality Partnership.  The Partnership was formed 
in 2010 between Sevenoaks District Council, Tonbridge and Malling Borough 
Council and Tunbridge Wells Borough Council.  The Partnership developed a joint 
response to the requirement to publish equality objectives intended to support 
improved partnership working and to allow authorities to report shared outcomes 
against common objectives.  The Chief Executive reported that the Aims and 
Commitments for 2012-2016 had been approved by Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Council and would shortly be considered by the Tonbridge and Malling Borough 
Council Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Safe Communities stressed that that the commitments 
outlined in the report applied to all Councillors and Staff within the District and should 
be reflected within the new Code of Conduct regime. 
 
 Resolved that to ensure the Council complies with its obligations under the 
Equality Act 2010: 
 

(a) the West Kent Equality Partnership Aims and Commitments for 2012-16 
be adopted; and 

 
(b)  authority be delegated to the Portfolio Holder for Safe and Caring 

Communities to respond to any comments by the Social Affairs 
Committee, in order to comply with the statutory timescale.  

 
84. Community Grant Allocations 2012/2013  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Wellbeing introduced a report setting out 
information about the Community Grant Scheme and summarising applications 
received by the Council from voluntary organisations for funding during 2012/13.  
The aim of the Community Grant Scheme was to support voluntary organisations 
that, through their work, contributed to the priorities set out in the Sustainable 
Community Action Plan 2010-13.  The grant guidelines were reviewed during 
2010/11 and revised guidelines were agreed by Cabinet on 30 September 2010. 
 
The grant scheme was publicised widely across the District within the voluntary 
sector, through town and parish councils, libraries and in the press in September 



Cabinet - 8 March 2012 

43 

 

2011.  The total budget available for distribution in 2012/13 was  £153,331, including 
£98,540 for the Citizen’s Advice Bureaux in the District.  A total of 38 Grant 
applications were received, representing total grant requests of £105,672.  A full list 
of grants recommended to voluntary and youth groups was attached to Appendix C 
to the report..  An Equalities Impact Assessment had been undertaken and the 
allocations scheme was assessed as compliant. 
 
The Chairman noted that grants had been allocated to a range of organisations and 
that the organisations worked hard to provide exceptional value for money.  The 
Chairman reported that he was proud to be able financially to continue to support 
voluntary organisations within the District and congratulated the organisations on the 
excellent work that they did to support the most vulnerable people in the District. 
 
 Resolved that the Grants, as set out in Appendix C to the report, be approved 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

(i) that performance indicators are adhered to and monitored;   

(ii) that appropriate recognition of the this Council’s funding contribution is 
made in all their publicity; and 

(iii) where services are provided over a wider area than the District 
boundaries, organisations will be required to hold grant aid from this 
Council in a restricted fund for the benefit of Sevenoaks District 
residents. 

85. Big Community Fund Applications  
 

This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 
 
This notice was published on 12 March 2012.  The decisions contained in minutes 
82 and 85 take effect immediately.  The decisions contained in minutes 83 and 84 
take effect on 20 March 2012. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.25 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


